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186. Please provide material specifications and confirm if any of the attached materials are the 

same but referenced in different terms on the plans and specs: (RFI NB05) 
a. ¾” Crushed Stone 
b. ¾” Clean Broken Stone 
c. Crushed Stone Foundation Course 
d. Bedding Material ¾” crushed stone 
e. Bedding Material 
f. “Subbase Course” (Concrete Sidewalk & Curb Details) 
g. Provide subbase thickness for Building #4 & Building #8 slabs. 

 
Response: Refer to specifications related to specific items for which the material is referenced. 
Site sidewalks and curbs reference NYSDOT Specifications. Refer to Geotechnical Report for 
base for slabs-on-grade and building foundations. Crushed stone and clean broken stone are 
synonymous. Subbase thickness for all building slabs is 6”.  
 

187. Under the specs for Site Drainage, Materials: “The products shall be Performance Pipe 
Disccoplex 4000 PE 3404 high-density polyethylene piping for portable water distribution or 
equal.” Is this correct or is traditional HDPE permitted for storm pipe work? (RFI NB05) 

 
Response: The Disccoplex requirement will be deleted from the Specification. Storm piping is not 
required to be rated for potable water.  
 

188. Drawing #0.00.001 – Drawing List indicates #22 thru 28 as Details 1 of 10 however only 7 
detail sheets have been provided. Please clarify. (RFI NB05) 

 
Response: There are seven (7) Civil Detail sheets.  
 

189. Please provide a catch basin detail and indicate the proposed casting type(s). (RFI 
NB05) 

 
Response: Per Specification 33-49-13 “Drainage Structures” Part 2.1.A.5.a, Drainage structures 
shall be NYSDOT Group 604. Refer to NYSDOT Standard Sheets. Unless otherwise noted, 
drainage structures shall have a minimum width and length of 4’-0”. 
 

190. Please provide information regarding sewer castings model and type. (RFI NB05) 
 

Response: Sanitary castings shall be Heavy Duty and marked “Sewer”.  
 

191. Drawing #1.04.101 please indicate drawing scale. (RFI NB05) 
 

Response: Drawing scale is 1/8” = 1’-0”. 
 

192. Re: The “Crushed Stone Surface” indicated on Dwg. No. 0.01.101 & Dwg. No 0.01.102 
(Adjacent to the loading ramp & the gas island.) What is the stone type, stone size & stone 
thickness that is so be installed? Is there a stabilization or filter fabric placed underneath the 
stone?  (RFI HT08) 

  
Response: See previous RFI response #11.  
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193. Re: The “Concrete Walks & Concrete Pads” on Dwg. No. 0.01.101 & Dwg. No 0.01.102 
(Between the parking lot & building No.1 & various locations adjacent to other buildings) There 
are no details provided, please provide a detail for these concrete surfaces.  (RFI HT08) 

  
Response: See previous RFI responses #20, #22, and #23.  
 

194. Re: The proposed grades at the NW corner of building No. 6 on Dwg. No. 0.01.202 The 
grades indicated in this area appear to be incorrect. The 440 contour is incomplete, the rim 
elevation of structure No. 45 is 439.40 & the spot elevation on the corner of the adjacent concrete 
pad is 443.50. Please clarify the grades in this area.  (RFI HT08) 

  
Response: See following sketches.  
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195. Re: The “Micropool Extended Detention “Basin” on Dwg. No.0.01.203 The elevation at 
the bottom is indicated at 354.00 but there are additional contours that Are shown within the basin 
& not labeled. Please provide the grades for these contours. (RFI HT08) 

  
Response: See following sketch. 
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196. Please provide Construction Details and Materials for the Proposed Guiderail and flared 
end sections (RFI HT11) 

  
Response: See previous RFI response #38.  

 
197. There contradictory information on the contract documents which pertains to handling 

and use of existing soils on site. Some sections state that the existing soils on site are not 
suitable and cannot be used for backfilling operations. Than in other sections it states that the 
existing soils can be used or amended on site to meet soils requirements prior to reuse. Can you 
please clarify and advise as to the intent of existing soil operations on site? (RFI EH02) 

  
Response: Refer to the Geotechnical report. On-site materials may be used to the extent allowed 
by the report.  
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